(R-2002-1093) (COR. COPY 2)

296181

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

ADOPTED ON MAR 1 8 2002

WHEREAS, the "Mission City Parkway Bridge" (CIP 53-053.0) [Project] provides an all-weather two-lane bridge and roadway across the San Diego River from the Light Rail Crossing (LRT) at Fenton Parkway to the intersection of Camino del Rio North and Mission City Parkway; and

WHEREAS, the Project also includes a new road/entrance to Qualcomm Stadium from Mission City Parkway, realignment of the substandard Camino del Rio North east of the Mission City Parkway intersection, a dedicated wetlands mitigation area adjacent the San Diego River, and the site preparation necessary for the NFL Experience as part of the Superbowl in January 2003; and

WHEREAS, access to the Fenton Parkway LRT Station Parking Lot (under design by MTDB) is also provided for in the project, as well as the improvements required under agreement with H.G. Fenton for the reconstruction of their drainage facilities to the San Diego River; and

WHEREAS, the bridge will be an all-weather structure (above the 100-year flood level) and provide the only local road crossing of the river between Morena Boulevard and Mission Gorge Road/Fairmont that will not be subject to flooding during peak storm events; and

WHEREAS, the bridge and roadway have been included in the Mission Valley Community Plan (previously named Milly Way) since 1985 and are critical elements of the Mission Valley traffic circulation plan. The Fenton Marketplace development, the Mission Valley Library (currently under construction), and the Fenton Parkway LRT Trolley Station all depend on the improved traffic circulation to the south as well as the corresponding traffic improvement to Friars Road that the Project will provide. And, the above projects were approved with the understanding that the bridge would be completed; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized and empowered to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with T.Y. Lin International in an amount not to exceed \$389,137, for professional services for the Mission City Parkway Bridge Project, CIP 53-053.0. A copy of the Amendment to the Agreement with T.Y. Lin International is on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document

No. RR- 296181

R 296181

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$389,137 from Fund 392201 for the purposes of executing the First Amendment to the Agreement and related costs for the Mission City Parkway Bridge Project, CIP 53-053.0.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

Kefi Katz

Deputy City Attorney

KK:km

2/14/02

3/04/02 COR. COPY

3/07/02 COR. COPY 2

Aud.Cert:2200850

Or.Dept:E&CP

R-2002-1093

Form=auagr.frm

The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

			CE	RTIFIC	ATE OF UN	IALLOTTE	D BALAN	CE	AC GINATING	2200850
orth in t	the fo	pregoing	, resoluti	Y that on is a	the money vailable in	required the Treasu	for the all	DEP lotment of	T. NO.: funds for	the purpose set nto the Treasury,
Amou	nt						Fund _			
Purpo	se									
						Ç.				
Date		By: AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT								
						COUNTING DA		DITOR AND CO	MPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT
ACCTG.	CY					JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT.
LINE	PY	FUND		ORG.	ACCOUNT					
i										
i		TOTAL AMOUNT							FUND OVERRIDE	
purpose Treasur same a anticipa	e of s ry, or are to ated to	aid con are an	tract, that ticipated	at suffice to com that th Freasury	ient moneys ne into the	s to meet of Treasury, new now as	to the cre	dit of the	appropriation ap	ppropriated for th are actually in th on from which th or with the money ncumbered.
	-		Internation		ure from CII	P 530530,	Mission Ci	ty Parkwa	y Bridge-Am	nendment No 1.
Date _		02/20/02				. B	<i>.</i>	Marily	M BN.	Ngwen PS DEPARTMENT
						ACCOUNTING D	ATA			
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER 530530	OPERATION ACCOUNT	1	FACILITY	AMOUNT \$389,137.00
001	0	30244	30244	107	4279	330330				
								TOTAL	AMOUNT	\$389,137.0
AC-361 (F	SEV 2-0	 2)	- (<i>)</i>	# A A	4 17 4		1 0			FUND OVERRIDE
AC-301 (F	XL ₹ 4-7	-,	JC-	296	181	MAR	1 8 2002		AC	220085